PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2

onic Version v1.1 EPAS ID: PAT4443535

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT	
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	NUNC PRO TUNC ASSIGNMENT	
EFFECTIVE DATE:	10/03/2013	

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
MICHAEL M. AZZOUZ	05/16/2017

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	FORD GLOBAL TECHNOLOGIES, LLC	
Street Address:	330 TOWN CENTER DRIVE	
Internal Address:	FAIRLANE PLAZA SOUTH, SUITE 800	
City:	DEARBORN	
State/Country:	MICHIGAN	
Postal Code:	48126	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	8967662

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (248)358-3351

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 2483584400

Email: skaiser@brookskushman.com
Correspondent Name: BROOKS KUSHMAN P.C.
Address Line 1: 1000 TOWN CENTER

Address Line 2: 22ND FLOOR

Address Line 4: SOUTHFIELD, MICHIGAN 48075-1238

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	83364102
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	KEVIN HEINL
SIGNATURE:	/Kevin Heinl/
DATE SIGNED:	06/05/2017

Total Attachments: 1

source=AZZOUZ_nunc_pro_tunc_assign-signed16May17#page1.tif

PATENT 504396838 REEL: 042589 FRAME: 0174

IN THE UNITED STATES PATENT AND TRADEMARK OFFICE

NUNC PRO TUNC ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, THE UNDERSIGNED, has invented certain new and useful improvements in:
Attorney Docket No. 83364102 entitled: VEHICLE ROOF SUPPORT STRUCTURE INCLUDING SIDE CURTAIN AIR BAGS

for which an application for Letters Patent of the United States was filed on October 3, 2013, now United States Letters Patent No. 8,967,662 issued March 3, 2015;

Pursuant to my employment agreement heretofore made or by contractual obligation, I do sell, assign, and transfer unto FORD GLOBAL TECHNOLOGIES, LLC, a Ford Motor Company Limited Liability Company organized and existing by virtue of the laws of the State of Delaware, having its principal place of business at Dearborn, County of Wayne, and State of Michigan, nunc pro tunc, effective as of October 3, 2013, the full and exclusive right for the United States of America and for all foreign countries to the invention, as described in the above-identified application for Letters Patent, and I hereby request the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks to issue the Letters Patent to FORD GLOBAL TECHNOLOGIES, LLC as the assignee;

And I further hereby sell, assign, and transfer unto FORD GLOBAL TECHNOLOGIES, LLC, its successors, assigns or other legal representatives all causes of action, rights, and remedies arising under the above-identified United States Letters Patent and any other patent claiming priority thereto prior to or after the above-identified effective date, including but not limited to the right to sue and collect damages for past infringement.

Executed by:

SIGNATURE:

Michael M. Azzouz 33700 Cindy Street Livonia, MI 48150 United States of America Signature: Aufgy Date: 5/16/19

Julia Voutyras

PATENT REEL: 042589 FRAME: 0175

RECORDED: 06/05/2017